Amortization of intangible assets $(10.8) $(6.4) $(9.9 ) $ — $(27.1)
Restructuring charge — 0.5 (0.1 ) (0.4 ) —
Acquisition and integration costs — — — (0.8 ) (0.8 )
Total of items impacting operating expense and operating income $(10.8) $(5.9) $(10.0) $ (1.2 ) $(27.9)
U.S. GAAP to Non-GAAP Net Income and EPS Reconciliation:
(In millions, except per share amounts) Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended

September 28,
2018

September 29,
2017

September 28,
2018

September 29,
2017

Reconciliation to most directly comparable U.S. GAAP financial
measure:
Net income - U.S. GAAP $ 47.6 $ 37.6 $114.5 $ 108.6
Items impacting net income 7.2 6.6 31.9 18.8
Net income - Non-GAAP $ 54.8 $ 44.2 $146.4 $ 127.4

Diluted EPS – U.S. GAAP $ 1.40 $ 1.11 $3.36 $ 3.20
Diluted EPS impact of these items 0.21 0.19 0.94 0.55
Diluted EPS – Non-GAAP $ 1.61 $ 1.30 $4.30 $ 3.75

18

Edgar Filing: ANIXTER INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

29

ANIXTER INTERNATIONAL INC.

Net Sales
Sales Growth Trends

Three Months Ended September 28,
2018

Three Months Ended September 29,
2017

($ millions) As
Reported

Foreign
Exchange
Impact

Copper
Impact

As
Adjusted

As
Reported

Acquisitions
Impact

Adjusted for
Acquisitions

Organic
Growth /
(Decline)

Network & Security Solutions (NSS)
 North America $854.0 $ 3.7 $ — $857.7 $818.5 $ — $ 818.5 4.8  %
 EMEA 100.6 1.0 — 101.6 88.9 1.0 89.9 13.2  %
 Emerging Markets 183.4 6.4 — 189.8 141.8 29.9 171.7 10.5  %
NSS $1,138.0 $ 11.1 $ — $1,149.1 $1,049.2 $ 30.9 $ 1,080.1 6.4  %

Electrical & Electronic Solutions (EES)
 North America $476.4 $ 3.4 $ 2.6 $482.4 $433.8 $ — $ 433.8 11.2  %
 EMEA 60.0 0.3 — 60.3 67.1 — 67.1 (10.2 )%
 Emerging Markets 61.0 1.0 0.3 62.3 54.1 — 54.1 15.3  %
EES $597.4 $ 4.7 $ 2.9 $605.0 $555.0 $ — $ 555.0 9.0  %

Utility Power Solutions
(UPS)
 North America $443.6 $ 1.7 $ 0.1 $445.4 $412.2 $ — $ 412.2 8.1  %
UPS $443.6 $ 1.7 $ 0.1 $445.4 $412.2 $ — $ 412.2 8.1  %

Total $2,179.0 $ 17.5 $ 3.0 $2,199.5 $2,016.4 $ 30.9 $ 2,047.3 7.4  %

Geographic Sales
 North America $1,774.0 $ 8.8 $ 2.7 $1,785.5 $1,664.5 $ — $ 1,664.5 7.3  %
 EMEA 160.6 1.3 — 161.9 156.0 1.0 157.0 3.2  %
 Emerging Markets 244.4 7.4 0.3 252.1 195.9 29.9 225.8 11.6  %
Total $2,179.0 $ 17.5 $ 3.0 $2,199.5 $2,016.4 $ 30.9 $ 2,047.3 7.4  %
NSS – Sales of $1,138.0 million increased 8.5% from $1,049.2 million in the prior year period. Adjusting for the
unfavorable impact from foreign exchange and favorable impact from acquisitions, NSS organic sales increased 6.4%,
reflecting growth in both the network infrastructure and security portions of the business and in all geographies. NSS
security sales in the third quarter of 2018 of $489.8 million, which represents 43.0% of total segment sales, increased
12.3% from the prior year period. Adjusted for the $29.5 million favorable impact from acquisitions and $6.4 million
unfavorable currency impact, organic security sales growth was 6.6% compared to the third quarter of 2017.
EES – Sales of $597.4 million increased 7.6% from $555.0 million in the prior year period, with growth driven by
ongoing strength in industrial business and strong growth with OEM customers. Adjusting for the unfavorable impacts
from foreign exchange and copper, EES organic sales increased by 9.0%.
UPS – Sales of $443.6 million increased 7.6% from $412.2 million in the prior year period, reflecting broad-based
growth with both investor-owned utility and public power customers. UPS organic sales increased 8.1%, adjusting for
the unfavorable impacts from foreign exchange and copper.

19

Edgar Filing: ANIXTER INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

30

ANIXTER INTERNATIONAL INC.

Sales Growth Trends
Nine Months Ended September 28,
2018

Nine Months Ended September 29,
2017

($ millions) As
Reported

Foreign
Exchange
Impact

Copper
Impact

As
Adjusted

As
Reported

Acquisitions
Impact

Adjusted for
Acquisitions

Organic
Growth /
(Decline)

Network & Security Solutions (NSS)
 North America $2,475.4 $ (3.1 ) $— $2,472.3 $2,403.6 $ — $ 2,403.6 2.9  %
 EMEA 303.8 (11.5 ) — 292.3 268.3 1.2 269.5 8.5  %
 Emerging Markets 449.9 4.1 — 454.0 391.6 41.2 432.8 4.9  %
NSS $3,229.1 $ (10.5 ) $— $3,218.6 $3,063.5 $ 42.4 $ 3,105.9 3.6  %

Electrical & Electronic Solutions (EES)
 North America $1,392.9 $ (2.4 ) $(15.4) $1,375.1 $1,291.6 $ — $ 1,291.6 6.5  %
 EMEA 198.4 (10.2 ) (1.9 ) 186.3 193.4 — 193.4 (3.7 )%
 Emerging Markets 180.1 0.1 (1.4 ) 178.8 158.9 — 158.9 12.5  %
EES $1,771.4 $ (12.5 ) $(18.7) $1,740.2 $1,643.9 $ — $ 1,643.9 5.9  %

Utility Power Solutions
(UPS)
 North America $1,280.6 $ (1.5 ) $(0.5 ) $1,278.6 $1,206.2 $ — $ 1,206.2 6.0  %
UPS $1,280.6 $ (1.5 ) $(0.5 ) $1,278.6 $1,206.2 $ — $ 1,206.2 6.0  %

Total $6,281.1 $ (24.5 ) $(19.2) $6,237.4 $5,913.6 $ 42.4 $ 5,956.0 4.7  %

Geographic Sales
 North America $5,148.9 $ (7.0 ) $(15.9) $5,126.0 $4,901.4 $ — $ 4,901.4 4.6  %
 EMEA 502.2 (21.7 ) (1.9 ) 478.6 461.7 1.2 462.9 3.4  %
 Emerging Markets 630.0 4.2 (1.4 ) 632.8 550.5 41.2 591.7 6.9  %
Total $6,281.1 $ (24.5 ) $(19.2) $6,237.4 $5,913.6 $ 42.4 $ 5,956.0 4.7  %
NSS – Sales of $3,229.1 million increased 5.4% from $3,063.5 million in the prior year period. Adjusting for the
favorable impact from acquisitions and foreign exchange, NSS organic sales increased 3.6%, reflecting growth in both
the network infrastructure and security portions of the business and in all geographies. NSS security sales in the nine
months ended September 28, 2018 of $1,367.5 million, which represents 42.3% of total segment sales, increased 9.0%
from the prior year period. Adjusted for the $41.0 million favorable impact from acquisitions and $0.4 million
unfavorable currency impact, organic security sales growth was 5.6% compared to the nine months ended September